
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, May 10, 2017, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Approval of April 12, 2017 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills 
 
Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 

Food for Fines 
Teen Tech Tutors 
Unplug, Unwind, Craft 
Seed Library 
Star Wars Day 
Teen After Hours Event 
Children’s Book Week 
Friends of the Library Update 
Babysitting Clinics 
County Payment 
Annual Report 
Children’s Summer Reading 
Adult Summer Reading 
Staffing Update 
Vacation Days 
Memorial Day Closings / Summer Hours 
June Meeting 
April Additions 
April Usage Statistics 
April Program Statistics 
May/June Calendar 

 
 



 

Old Business 

 Children’s Cards 

 2018 Budget 
 
New Business 

 2016 Annual Report 
 
Other Business 

 Friends of the Library Meeting: May 15, 2017, 5:15 pm 

 Certification of Appreciation 
 
Adjourn until June 14, 2017 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Regular Meeting, April 12, 2017, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
 

Meeting called to order by President Tonja Koenigs at 5:30 p.m. Present were Lilah Gillis, David 
Koerner, Tony Maibaum, Jim Miner, Amy Nelson; library director Tonya Olson, and assistant 
director Linda Dobrovolny. 
 
Absent with regrets: Todd Woods. 
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the March 8, 2017 by Nelson, with second by Koerner; 
unanimous approval. 
 
Discussion of Bills and Financial Report: Olson reported that while we are on track for 
spending, the City Commission had budgeted for an increase in sales tax this year and the 
numbers are actually flat, potentially a little negative at this point. As a result, City Manager 
Amy Nelson has asked department heads to create 5% & 10% budget reduction proposals. The 
library will put off a few projects we had planned for this year, and that should take care of it 
for us. We’ve been asked to budget for 0% growth for our budget meetings next month in 
preparing for 2018 budgets. 
 
Communications and Correspondence: 
Olson shared that a family had brought a nice thank you card and fruit pizza in for the staff 
recently. People seem to love to feed us.   
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Director’s Report 
Dobrovolny demonstrated the watchlist feature that we have successfully started using 
recently. We are very excited about this. After a question from the board, it is noted that the 
watchlist at this time is for physical items only, not electronic holdings. 
 
Old Business: None. 
 
New Business 

 National Library Week Video 
o Olson shared that the video has been well received on Facebook during National 

Library Week. 

 Children’s Cards 



 

o We would like to eliminate the age requirement for children’s cards and also 
begin issuing physical cards to children. The board indicated that they would be 
open to this, so Olson will prepare a policy revision for the next meeting. 

 Closing Procedures 
o Olson stated that some libraries lock their doors prior to their actual closing 

time. She requested that we begin locking doors 5 minutes prior to the posted 
closing time in order to give staff the chance to finish up with patrons and get 
everything closed up by closing time. It’s hard to get people out of work on time 
when people who have no idea that we’re closing can still come in at 2 minutes 
til close. There was some discussion and it was agreed that this would be fine as 
long as it was posted on the door and we still monitored the doors to make sure 
we were letting in people who could conclude their business in 5 minutes. 
Because this was a procedure, not a policy, it was decided that it didn’t need to 
be voted on. We will begin this when we transition to summer hours. 

 2018 Budget 
o We are budgeting for a 0% increase, so we don’t have a lot of wiggle room, but if 

there are things you’d like to see, we can discuss having them in the budget. 
 
Other Business 

 Friends of the Library Annual Meeting: April 24, 2017, 5:15 pm 
 
Adjourn until May 10, 2017: 
Motion by Gillis to adjourn with second by Nelson. Meeting adjourned at 6:05 p.m. 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/01/2017  09:42:18                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 135.95    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           4.19.17        002793 P 960 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 115.44    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           4.19.17        002793 P 960 00002 

                                         251.39   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL-APRIL                        56.67    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           4.25.17        002794 P 960 00003 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        CD BOOK                           14.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           94892207       016227 P 960 00004 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT-APRIL                    1,381.60    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           4.14.17        002795 P 960 00005 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER CHARGES                   613.18    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           329166474      016230 P 960 00006 

 

                                       2,317.83   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           2,317.83   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/01/2017  09:42:18                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      2,317.83 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000006



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/01/2017  09:42:18                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.04 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/03/2017  11:52:32                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 

        RETURNED DVD                      15.01CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              964 00076 

        BOOK                               3.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              964 00119 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              964 00120 

        BOOK                              12.95    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              964 00121 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              964 00122 

        BOOKS                             27.89    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              964 00149 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   40.73    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              964 00150 

        DVDS                              48.87    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              964 00151 

        BOOK                              10.26    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              964 00233 

        DVDS                              19.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              964 00234 

        DVD CASES                         75.96    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              964 00235 

        BOOKS                             19.65    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              964 00252 

        DVDS                             143.16    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              964 00253 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   38.56    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              964 00254 

        BOOKS                             13.24    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              964 00473 

        DVDS                              48.57    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              964 00474 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   26.46    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              964 00475 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  24.64    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  964 00196 

                                         546.90   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMAZON.COM 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  109.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              964 00118 

        BOOK                              36.17    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              964 00284 

        BOOKS                             21.60    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              964 00417 

        DVDS                              45.87    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              964 00418 

                                         212.64   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSN 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   48.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   964 00032 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          3,030.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   964 00136 

        POSTAGE                           28.86    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Olson                   964 00137 

        BOOKS                          2,822.81    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   964 00391 

        POSTAGE                           29.82    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Olson                   964 00392 

                                       5,911.71   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        BOOKS                            130.02    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   964 00518 

 

     CRESCENT ELECTRIC 029 

        LIGHT PHOTOCONTROL                 7.77    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   964 00110



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/03/2017  11:52:32                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     DOMINO S 1821 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  39.41    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  964 00111 

 

     ECO WATER 

        WATER RENT                         1.08    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Olson                   964 00477 

        WATER RENT                       106.92    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Olson                   964 00478 

                                         108.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     GEORGE PATTON ASSOCIAT 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   94.64    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   964 00031 

 

     GREY HOUSE PUBLISHING 

        BOOK                             378.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   964 00141 

        POSTAGE                           12.50    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Olson                   964 00142 

                                         390.50   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     HVACSTORES.COM 

        HUMIDIFIER MAINTENANCE            53.94    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Reifenrath              964 00268 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        PLUG                              10.98    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Reifenrath              964 00328 

 

     NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIE 

        AUDUBON SUBSCRIPTION              20.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Olson                   964 00516 

 

     NOODLES & CO 7203 

        TRAINING EXPENSE                  11.58    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 964 00394 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        OVERDRIVE                      2,311.66    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Olson                   964 00135 

 

     PAYPAL *SDSPS 

        PASQUE PETALS SUBSCRIPTN          35.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Olson                   964 00517 

 

     PAYPAL *4INKJETS 

        TONER                            193.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Peters                  964 00204 

 

     PBI*LEASEDEQUIPMENT 

        POSTAGE METER RENTAL             104.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Olson                   964 00430 

 

     POSTAGE REFILL 

        POSTAGE                          100.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Olson                   964 00320 

 

     QUILL CORPORATION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  191.46    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   964 00245



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

05/03/2017  11:52:32                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     THE STAR TRIBUNE CIRCU 

        STAR TRIB SUBSCRIPTION           131.95    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Olson                   964 00290 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        DVDS                              58.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              964 00282 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   31.42    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              964 00283 

        DVDS                              32.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              964 00381 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   12.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              964 00382 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    5.76    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   964 00244 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  21.36    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  964 00179 

        DVDS                              32.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  964 00180 

                                         196.20   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WALGREENS #9806 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   2.11    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  964 00066 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   18.53    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   964 00035 

        DVDS                              14.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Olson                   964 00036 

        PAPER                              5.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 964 00498 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   7.96    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 964 00499 

        DVD                               14.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 964 00500 

                                          61.41   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WW GRAINGER 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               29.58    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              964 00057 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               39.84    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              964 00058 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               52.64    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              964 00205 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              105.27    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              964 00206 

        EQUIPMENT REPAIRS                 14.01    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Reifenrath              964 00405 

        LIGHTBULBS                       149.81    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Reifenrath              964 00406 

        CLEANING SUPPLIES                 68.54    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              964 00407 

                                         459.69   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                      11,373.56   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
